

IER  
ORDS  
VD  
EFS

No. 80-419

---

**In the Supreme Court**  
OF THE  
**United States**

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

OCT 28 1981

ALEXANDER L. STEVAS,  
CLERK

OCTOBER TERM, 1981

---

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
PETITIONER,

vs.

MARICOPA COUNTY MEDICAL SOCIETY,  
MARICOPA FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL CARE, AND  
PIMA FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL CARE,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

KENNETH R. REED  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
114 West Adams, Suite 760  
Phoenix, Arizona 85003  
(602) 254-1973  
*Counsel of Record*

ROBERT K. CORBIN  
*Attorney General of Arizona*

ALISON B. SWAN  
*Chief Counsel*  
Antitrust Division

CHARLES L. EGER  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Antitrust Division  
State Capitol Building  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 255-4751  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Any Fee Schedule Agreed Upon by Competitors Is a <i>Per Se</i> Violation Even if It Is Called a Maximum Schedule .....	2
II. There Is Nothing about the Health Care Industry in General or Respondents' Particular Activities Which Justify Exempting Their Agreed-Upon Fee Sched- ules from Normal <i>Per Se</i> Analysis .....	6
A. Because There Is No Economic Integration and Because Their Anticompetitive Agree- ments Are Not Necessary and Ancillary to a Lawful Purpose, There Is Nothing in Respon- dents' Activities Which Creates a Genuine Is- sue for Trial .....	6
B. There Is Nothing About the Health Care In- dustry Wich Requires a Trial of the Issue Whether Doctors' Fee Schedules Are Exempt from Normal Antitrust Rules .....	9
III. Respondents' Attempt to Cloud the Record Mis- perceives the <i>Per Se</i> Rule and Flies in the Face of Their Own Concessions and the Lower Court Rulings .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	3, 4, 15
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946) .....	2, 6
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 643 F.2d 553 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	13
<i>Boddicker v. Arizona State Dental Association</i> , 549 F.2d 626 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 825 (1977) .....	10
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	7, 14
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) ..	15
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n. v. Midcal Alumi- num, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	4
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976) .....	12, 13
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) .....	4
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	4-5, 7
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	2
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948) .....	12
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	3, 9, 10-11
<i>Group Life &amp; Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979) .....	5, 9, 13
<i>Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 211 (1951) .....	3, 4
<i>Manasen v. California Dental Service</i> , 1981-1 CCH Trade Cas. ¶ 63,959 (N.D. Cal. 1980) .....	5
<i>National Gerimedical Hospital and Gerontology Center v. Blue Cross</i> , — U.S. —, 101 S. Ct. 2415 (1981) ..	12, 13

<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Northern Pacific R. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	3, 15
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 307 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	12
<i>Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974) .....	2
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898), <i>aff'd</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899) .....	6-7
<i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 173 (1944) .....	12
<i>United States v. McKesson and Robbins, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 305 (1956) .....	3
<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 265 (1942) ...	2
<i>United States v. National Ass'n of Real Estate Boards</i> , 339 U.S. 485 (1950) .....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Nationwide Trailer Rental System, Inc.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 800 (D. Kan. 1955), <i>aff'd</i> , 355 U.S. 10 (1957) .....	3
<i>United States v. New Wrinkle, Inc.</i> , 342 U.S. 371 (1952)	2
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....	13
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	3, 11, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Texas State Board of Public Accounting</i> , 464 F. Supp. 400 (W.D. Tex. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 592 F.2d 919 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 925 (1979) .....	9
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	5
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass'n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897) .....	13
<i>United States v. Utah Pharmaceutical Ass'n</i> , 201 F. Supp. 29 (D. Utah), <i>aff'd</i> , 371 U.S. 24 (1962) .....	9

<i>Viezaga v. National Board for Respiratory Therapy</i> , 1977-1 CCH Trade Cas. ¶ 61,274 (N.D. Ill. 1977) .....	10
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	13
<i>Statute and Rules:</i>	
<i>United States Code</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300e .....	7
<i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i>	
Rule 56(e) .....	9, 11
Rule 56(f) .....	9, 11
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
R. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978) .....	7
Christianson & McClure, <i>Competition in the Delivery of Medical Care</i> , 301 New England J. of Medicine 812 (1979) .....	13
Faltermayer, <i>Where Doctors Scramble for Patients Dollars</i> , FORTUNE 114 (Nov. 6, 1978) .....	13
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Enforcement Policy with Respect to Physician Arrangements to Control Medical Prepayment Plans</i> , 46 Fed. Reg. 48982 (Oct. 15, 1981) ..	14
Halper, <i>The Health Care Industry and the Antitrust Laws: Collision Course?</i> , 49 Antitrust L.J. 17 (1980) .....	14
Inglehart, <i>HMOs Are Alive and Well in the Twin Cities Region</i> , 10 National Journal 1164 (1978) .....	13
Kallstrom, <i>Health Care Cost Control by Third Party Payors: Fee Schedules and the Sherman Act</i> , 1978 Duke L.J. 645 .....	14
W. Liebler, <i>Antitrust Advisor</i> (2d ed. 1980 Cum. Supp.) ..	8, 14

L. Sullivan, <i>Antitrust</i> (1977) .....	4
